UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

| THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, |) |
|--|-----|
| Plaintiff, |) |
| V. |) |
| THE SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, |)) |
| Defendant. |) |
| |) |

Case No. 1:12-cv-00962-RJJ Hon. Robert J. Jonker

ORDER

Having considered the Joint Motion and Stipulation (Dkt. No. 64) filed by Plaintiff the State of Michigan and Defendant the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians with respect the motions now pending before the Court, it is hereby **ORDERED**:

- Defendant the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians' Renewed Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. No. 48) is **GRANTED** insofar as the four pending claims against the Tribe in the State's complaint (Dkt. No. 1) are dismissed in accordance with the decision of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in this case (Dkt. No. 42). Any prejudicial effect of this Order on future litigation is governed by the Sixth Circuit decision in this case and applicable federal law.
- Plaintiff the State of Michigan shall file an amended complaint within 60 days of the date of this order.

Case 1:12-cv-00962-RJJ Doc #65 Filed 12/03/14 Page 2 of 2 Page ID#999

- 3. Defendants the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians and any of its officers named in the State's amended complaint may move to dismiss the amended complaint within 45 days of the filing of the amended complaint.
- Plaintiff the State of Michigan may file a response in opposition to the Defendants' motion to dismiss the amended complaint within 30 days of the Defendants' motion to dismiss.
- 5. Defendants the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians and its officers may file a reply in support of Defendants' motion to dismiss the amended complaint within 15 days of the State's response in opposition.
- Plaintiff the State of Michigan's Motion to Revise Order Dismissing Tribal
 Officials (Dkt. No. 53) is **DISMISSED** as moot.
- 7. The hearing scheduled for December 9, 2014, is adjourned.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/ Robert J. Jonker ROBERT J. JONKER UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Dated: December 3, 2014